

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK,

Applicant,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**To the Honorable Stephen Breyer,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Acting Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION BY CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE FOR
LEAVE TO (1) FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF, WITH ATTACHED BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICANT, AND (2) TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS'
ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. PHILLIPS
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. Situating <i>Jacobson</i> In Its Historical Context..... | 2 |
| A. The case itself..... | 2 |
| B. Courts should read <i>Jacobson</i> as it was understood in 1905, and not through the lens of modernity. | 6 |
| II. <i>Jacobson</i> and the COVID-19 Pandemic. | 8 |
| A. During the pandemic, courts have often misread <i>Jacobson</i>, erroneously grafting it onto modern Supreme Court jurisprudence. | 9 |
| B. Some jurists have accurately stated <i>Jacobson</i>'s modern role..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>4 Aces Enterprises, LLC v. Edwards</i> , No. CV 20-2150, 2020 WL 4747660 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) | 7 |
| <i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U. S. 578 (1897)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 2020 WL 2791797 (D. Me. May 29, 2020) | 8, 16 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)..... | 7 |
| <i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)..... | 4, 14 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 5 |
| <i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , No. 20-CV-02710 (TNM), 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020) | 4, 8, 17 |
| <i>Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 20 C 50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Jacobson</i> , 183 Mass. 242 (Mass. 1903)..... | 3 |
| <i>County of Butler v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:20-CV-677, 2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919) | 7 |
| <i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02362-DDD-NRN, 2020 WL 6128994 (Oct. 16, 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dignity Health v. Minton</i> , No. 19-1135..... | 1 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123 | 1 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) | 1, 6 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... | 1 |
| <i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) | 5, 12 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 7 |
| <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) | 11 |
| <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Savage v. Mills</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00165-LEW, 2020 WL 4572314 (D. Me. Aug. 7, 2020) .. | 16 |
| <i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)..... | 7 |
| <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)..... | 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Usual Weekly Earnings of Wage and Salary Workers Third Quarter 2020</i> , U.S. Department of Labor (Oct. 16, 2020)..... | 2 |
| Census of Manufactures: 1905..... | 2 |
| David E. Bernstein, <i>Revisiting Yick Wo</i> , 2008 Ill. L. Rev. 1393..... | 7 |
| Josh Blackman, <i>What Rights are “Essential”? The 1st, 2nd, and 14th Amendments in the Time of Pandemic</i> , Social Science Research Network (Oct. 9, 2020) | 6 |
| Lindsay F. Wiley & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Coronavirus, Civil Liberties, and the Courts: The Case Against “Suspending” Judicial Review</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. F. 179 (2020).... | 6 |
